REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
1. The foregoing shall not apply to the displays which,
pursuant to N.J.S.A 4S:15-12, are required to conspicu-
ously appear on the exterior of every place of business
maintained by New Jersey real estate brokers and to
include the name of the broker and, in the case of
business entities licensed as brokers, the name of the
individual licensed as its authorized broker, and the words
"Licensed Real Estate Broker."
( q) Any advertisement which includes any reference to a
commission rate or compensation amount charged by the
advertising licensee's brokerage firm or by one or more
other brokerage firms shall also include the following state-
ment: "In New Jersey commissions are negotiable." The
said statement shall be included in the advertisement in a
clear and conspicuous manner.
(r) No advertisement shall contain false, misleading or
deceptive claims or misrepresentations. In all advertisements
which make express or implied claims that are likely to be
misleading in the absence of certain qualifying information
such qualifying information shall be disclosed in the adver-
tisement in a clear and conspicuous manner.
As amended, R.197() d.276, effective August 31, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 387(a), 8 NJ.R. 482(a).
As amended. R.1977 d.84, effective March 10, 1977.
See: 9 NJ.R. 9l(d), 9 NJ.R. 178(a).
A.~ amended, R.1978 d.42, effective January 31, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 534(c), 10 N.J.R. I 16(c).
A.~ amended, R.1979 d.461, effective November 26, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 499(a), 12 N.J.R. 44(b).
As amended, R.1980 d.52, effective January 31, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 44(a), 12 N.J.R. 128(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.213, effective May 14, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 44(a), 12 N.J.R. 343(a).
As amended, R.1980 d.279, effective June 26, 1980.
See: 12 N.J.R. 340(b), 12 N.J.R. 484(d).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. l343(a), 15 N.J.R. l865(c).
Time limits on compliance deleted.
As amended, R.1986 d.91, effective April 7, 1986.
See: 17 N.J.R. 666(a), 18 N.J.R. 699(a).
(m)3.-5. deleted.
Amended by R.1987 d.69, effective January 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. l679(a), 19 N.J.R. 232(b).
Amended (d) and (e).
Petition: Notice of Action upon petition for Declaratory Ruling and/or
Rulemaking limiting the scope of Advertising Rules.
See: 19 N.J.R. 570(d), 19 N.J.R. 664(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.237, efrective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 497(a), 20 N.J.R. 1205(a).
Substantially amended subsection 0).
Amended by R.1989 d.447, effective August 21. 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. l312(a), 21 N.J.R. 2552(b).
Exempted residential lawn sign advertisement for properties of four
or fewer uniL,;, corrected spelling of realtist and added new (n) regard-
ing consent of exclusive listing broker.
Amended by R.1993 d.9, effective January 4, 1993 (operative May 4,
1993).
See: 24 N.J.R. 3484(a), 25 N.J.R. 178(b).
Requirements for signs, cards, etc. amended to show name of broker,
identified as such.
Amended by R.1994 d.266, effective June 20, 1994 (operative July 1,
1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 729(a), 26 N.J.R. I 194(a), 26 N.J.R. l222(a), 26 N.J.R.
258l(b).
Amended by R.1997 d.26, effective January 21, 1997.
11:5-6.2
See: 28 N.J.R. 3064(a), 29 N.J.R. 365(a).
In (I), inserted reference to the seller regarding warranty payment;
in (m)2, inserted reference to informational or educational; and added
(m)2i.
Amended by R.1998 d.246, effective May 18, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 278(a), 30 N.J.R. l827(a).
In (a), inserted "all electronic media including E-mail and the
Internet," in the introductory paragraph; in (b), added new 1 through
3; rewrote (d); and in (m), substituted "certified or licensed appraiser"
for "specialist or expert" in the introductory paragraph, added ", and
coupons offering discounts on commissions charged by brokerage
firms" at the end of Ii, and inserted a new lii.
Amended by R.1998 d.497, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 2333(a), 30 NJ.R. 3646(a).
In (g), deleted "without qualification," following "mentioned" in the
second sentence; and in (i), changed N.J.A.C. reference.
Amended by R.2000 d.223, effective June 19, 2000 (operative Septem-
ber 17, 2000).
See: 31 N.J.R. 2678(a), 32 NJ.R. 2242(b).
In (n), added I.
Amended by R.2001 d.236, effective July 16, 2001 (operative October
15, 2001).
See: 32 N.J.R. 2205(a), 33 N.J.R. 2532(a).
In (a), substituted "(o)" for "(n)"; in (b)l, substituted "In" for
"With the exception of business cards, in"; in (d), substituted "Any"
for "With the exception of business cards, any" in the introductory
paragraph; in (g), deleted "unqualified" preceding "references shall";
added (o).
Amended by R.2002 d.346, effective November 4, 2002 (operative
February 2, 2003).
See: 33 N.J.R. 3620(a), 34 N.J.R. 3832(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2004 d.130, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4812(a), 36 N.J.R. l780(a).
In (e), substituted "the words broker-a.i;sociate, associate broker,
reahor-a.~sociate or" for "any of the aformentioned words or by the use
of the words" in the second sentence.

tions involving the resale of mobile and manufactured homes
as provided in N.J.S.A. 39:10-19. Licensees who do so shall
be familiar with all laws applicable to such transactions.
These laws include N.J.S.A. 39: 1-1 et seq. as it applies to the
resale of and the transfer of the titles to such motor vehicle
units, NJ.S.A. 46:8C-1 et seq., as it applies to the resale of
such units when situated in Mobile Home Parks, NJ.S.A.
17: 16C-l et seq., as it applies to the financing of purchases of
personal property and New Jersey's Truth in Renting Act,
NJ.S.A. 46:8-43 et seq. Licensees who, when involved in
transactions of this type, evidence a lack of familiarity with
these laws either through acts of omission or commission
shall be subject to sanctions by the Commission for having
engaged in conduct demonstrating incompetency, in violation
ofN.J.S.A. 45:15-17(e).
As amended, R.1975 d.260, effective August 28, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 333(d), 7 N.J.R. 469(c).
As amended, R.1976 d. l 0, effective January 13, 1976.
See: 7 N.J.R. 567(e), 8 N.J.R. 70(e).
As amended, R.1979 d.461, effective November 26, 1979.
See: IO N.J.R. 499(a), 12 N.J.R. 44(b ).
As amended, R.1983 d.471, effective November 7, 1983.

former (c) through (i) as (f) through(/).
Administrative correction.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3260(a).
In ( c) I, in the second paragraph, inserted "shall be sent by certified
mail. The cancellation".
Amended by R.1998 d.497, effective October 5, 1998.
See: 30 NJ.R. 2333(a), 30 N.J.R. 3646(a).
In (f) and (h), changed N.J.A.C. references.
Amended by R.2001 d.237, effective July 16, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2207(a), 33 NJ.R. 2533(a).
Rewrote (f) and (g).
Amended by R.2004 d. I 30, effective April 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 48l2(a), 36 N.J.R. l780(a).
In (g), deleted "forthwith"' following "shall secure" and inserted
"within 24 hours" following "in writing".
Amended by R.2009 d.287, effective September 21, 2009.
See: 41 N.J.R. !38'(a), 41 NJ.R. 3440(a).
Section was "Obligation of licensees to public and to each other".
Rewrote (k).
Case Notes